Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-2162 MC




)

ROBIN A. PRESLAR d/b/a 
)

S & T TRANSIT,

)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant the motion for summary determination filed by the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (“the MHTC”).  Robin A. Preslar d/b/a S & T Transit  (“Preslar ”) engaged in the business of a contract carrier without a permit.

Procedure


On December 31, 2007, the MHTC filed a complaint alleging that Preslar violated state and federal laws.  Preslar was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on March 3, 2008.  On May 16, 2008, the MHTC filed an amended complaint.  Preslar did not file an answer to the amended complaint.  On June 16, 2008, the MHTC filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MHTC establishes facts that (a) Preslar does not dispute and (b) entitle the MHTC to a favorable decision.


We gave Preslar until July 1, 2008, to respond to the motion, but she did not.  On July 21, 2008, we convened an oral argument on the motion for summary determination.  The MHTC was represented by counsel, and Preslar did not appear.  The following facts as established by the MHTC are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Preslar operates as a sole proprietorship and maintains her principal place of business at 319 South 11th Street, Poplar Bluff, Missouri, 63901.
2. Preslar is a motor carrier, but does not operate under authority by the Missouri Department of Transportation (“MoDOT”).
3. On September 18, 2006, one of Preslar’s employees operated a commercial motor vehicle, a 1999 Chevrolet, while transporting for compensation a passenger over the public highways in this state from Fredericktown to Farmington.

4. On September 19, 2006, one of Preslar’s employees operated a commercial motor vehicle, a 2001 Ford, while transporting for compensation a passenger over the public highways in this state from Doniphan to Poplar Bluff.

5. On September 20, 2006, one of Preslar’s employees operated a commercial motor vehicle, a 2001 Ford, while transporting for compensation a passenger over the public highways in this state from Dexter to Poplar Bluff.

6. On September 21, 2006, one of Preslar’s employees operated a commercial motor vehicle, a 1999 Chevrolet, while transporting for compensation a passenger over the public highways in this state from Annapolis to Farmington.

7. On September 22, 2006, one of Preslar’s employees operated a commercial motor vehicle, a 2001 Ford, while transporting for compensation a passenger over the public highways in this state from Braggadocio to Cape Girardeau.

8. Preslar did not have a permit issued by MoDOT’s Motor Carrier Services Division to engage in the business of a contract carrier during the period of September 18, 2006, through September 22, 2006.
9. Preslar did not assert any exemptions under § 390.030.   

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The MHTC has the burden of proving its case by “clear and satisfactory evidence.”
  The MHTC established that Preslar was a “contract carrier,” which under § 390.020(7) means:

any person under individual contracts or agreements which engage in transportation by motor vehicles of passenger or property for hire or compensation upon the public highways[.]  
The MHTC has also established that Preslar violated § 390.061.1,
 which provides: 
Except as otherwise provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of a contract carrier in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state unless there is in force with respect to such carrier a permit issued by the division of motor carrier and railroad safety [Motor Carrier Services Division] authorizing such operations.  
Preslar does not qualify for any exemption under § 390.030 from the requirements of § 390.061, RSMo 2000.  

On September 18, 19, 20, 21, and 22, 2006, Preslar engaged in the business of a contract carrier in intrastate commerce on the public highways in this state by directing or allowing her 
employees to operate a commercial motor vehicle, when Preslar did not have a permit as a contract carrier, in violation of § 390.061, RSMo 2000.
Summary


Preslar has violated § 390.061, RSMo 2000, on five separate occasions.  We grant the MHTC’s motion for summary determination.


SO ORDERED on August 5, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN


Commissioner
	�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�The MHTC also asks that we find Preslar in default and deem the allegations in its amended complaint admitted because Preslar never responded to it.  We need not rule on this because the MHTC proved its case through evidence submitted in support of its motion for summary determination.


	�Section 622.320, RSMo 2000; § 621.040, RSMo Supp. 2007.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 622.350.


	�RSMo 2000.  
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